
74 

Grand Junetiea, Celerade, November 1*, 1913. 

The City Ceunoll ef the Ci ty ef Brand Junction convened i n regular adjourned eeaslen 

at 4 e'eleek p. a . , i n the Ci ty H a l l , w i t h Uayer Cherrington l a the ohalr. 

Upea o a l l ef r e l l , the f e l l ew ing Ceaaissleners responded as present: Cherrington 

Verbeek, Rankin, Carson, Helaburg. 

Ci ty Attorney Topper was present. 

Th* f e l l e w l a g stataaent, shewing the whale oast af iapreveaents ef Paving D i s t r i e t 

Number Three, 'was presented and read te the Ceunell by the Cemmissiener ef Public A f f a i r s 

aad e x - a f f i o i e Uayer: 

Stataaent 

Shoving the whole eeat e f improvements af 
r a w i n g D i s t r i c t aoeber three, including six 

percent addi t iona l f e r cest ef ce l l ec t i an aad 
ether inc identa l* , aad lcc ludlag intereat te 
and Including the 28 t h . day * f February 1914 
aad apportioning the ease upan each l e t ar t rac t 
e f Seal B a t a t a ta be aeaeaaed f a r the 

Aoceunt * f preliminary expenses ( Advert is ing aad p r i n t i n g , 
Speeial e lec t ian , Stenographic werk e te . ) 

Engineering wars, o f f i c e work aad supplies 
laber mad team werk 
machinery aad Taala A 
Cement 
Asphaltua, Gravel and Sand 
T mater 

•lacellaneeua-- *n« l . O i l e tc . 

Tota l 
Total as above farward 

Dlaceunt ea bead*) 
Imtereat to Karea 1s t . 19X4 

Imm* accrued in teres t col lected _ 

•1 
6i f a r cast a f ee l lee t lan and ather incidentals 

356.75 
600.37 

5486.12 
1164.99 
2158.09 
5462.76 

28.50 
119.22 

15.876.20 

16.376.20 
105.00 

1890.00 

17.371.20 
310.50 

17.060.70 
, ME? ,64 

"* ta l t a aa assessed 16.064.34 

BATIK BISTFIC? 80, S. BEAE JCTKmOl, 0O10B1B0. 

( I s e i a t i n r so r t t r ac t ion ' coo t , Intereat) 
(on tones and cost c f c o l l e c t i o n . 

KCCX 85. 

l o t 8, **.9T; l o t s 9-10. eaeh tlS.41; l o t s 11 to I E . re oh lE12.CS; 

l o t 16. $299.72; l o t I T . $217.08; l o t s 18 t o 20. eeaa 4244.60; 

l o t 2 1 . 9421.52; l o t s 22-22. eaeh (46.08; l o t f*. $12.68. 

SXCC2 84. 

I . S. 1/4 Of Blook 84. tl.t*e.0»i ̂  

'aV-B. 1/4 o f Block 84. t l ,OT».74> 

http://lE12.CS


BLOCK 93. 

l o t 1. 4446.87; l o t s 2 to 4, eaoh $846.T6; l o t 5, $260.61; l o t 6, 
$260.07; l o t e 7 t o 9, eaoh $£46.22; l o t 10, $442.87; l o t 11, $68.61; 
l o t I f , #27.98; l o t 23, $28.EE; l o t 28, $84.03. 

BLOCK 94. 

l e t 8, £l5.2£; l o t a 9-10, each $61.69; l o t 11,'§428,94; l o t s 12 to 
14, eaoh #846.16; l o t 16, $840.38; l o t 16, •? 340.94; l o t s 17 to 19, 
eaoh #846.72; Lot 20, $4*1.24; l o t a 21-88, each $61.88;lot 22,$16.36 

BLOCK 105 
l o t 6, $16.34; l o t s 9-10, eaoh $81.66; l o t 11, $432.62; l o t a 18 to 
14, each $846.89; l o t 16, $340.18; l o t 16, $306.67; l e t s 17 to 20, 
eaoh $818.28; l o t s 21-22, eaoh $17.26; l o t 23, #6.14. * jM 

~>CK 106. 
l o t s 1 to 4, eaoh $218.27; l o t 6, $214.24: l o t 6, $349.91; l o t s 7 tp 
9. each $847.93; l o t 10, $446.66; l o t 11, $62.78; l o t i f , #27.74; 
i * t 87, $18.73; l o t 28, f18.24. 

STATE 01' COLORADO 

COUNTY OF ii 3 S A 

CITY OP GRAND FUNCTION 

I , Chas. E. Cherrington , Commissioner of Public 
Aff4ars and e x - o f f i c i a l Mayor of the City of Grand Junotion, 
Colorado, do-hereby c e r t i f y that the above and foregoing ie 
a statement showing the whole cost of the improvements i n 
paving d i s t r i c t #3, and includes in t e r e s t to and including the 
twenty-eighth day of February, 1914, and apportions^ths sane upon 
each l o t or t r a c t of land or other real estate to us assessed 
f o r the same, a l l being i n accordance with the terms and pro­
visions of ordinance #178 of said : i t y ae amended. 

Commissioner of Public A f f a i r s 
and e x - o f f i c i a l Mayor. 

Tho fellewing resolution was introduced and read: 

R-«-S-0-L-U-T-I-D-N 

WHEREAS, the c i t y engineer of the City of Grand Junction, 
Colorado, has reported the completion Of paving d i s t r i c t #3, and 



WHEREAS, the C i t y C o u n c i l has c a u s e d to be prepared a 

5 tutenant showing the whole c o s t s of the improvements of s a i d pav­

i n g d i s t r i c t # 3 , i n c l u d i n g t h e r e i n s i x per c e n t e# a d d i t i o n a l f o r 

c o s t s of c o l l e c t i o n and o t h - r i n c i d e n t a l s , and i n c l u d i n g i n t e r e s t 

to_and i n c l u d i n g the t w e n t y - e i g h t h day of F e b r u a r y , 1914, and a p ­

p o r t i o n i n g the same upon each l o t or t r a c t o f l a n d or o t h e r r e a l 

e s t a t e to be as s e a f o r the same; t h e r e f o r e 

B E I T RESOLVED, t h u t the p a v i n g , curb and g u t t e r and 

a l l improvements connec ted t h e r e w i t h i n s a i d d i s t r i c t be , and the 

easie h e r e b y a r e a c c e p t e d ; t h a t t h s s a i d s ta tement be and the same 

h e r e b y i s approved and a c c e p t e d as the s t a t e m e n t showing the whole 

c o s t of t^e e n t i r e improvements of the s a i d p a v i n g d i s t r i c t # 3 , 

i n c l u d i n g s i x p e r centum a d d i t i o n a l f o r c o s t of c o l l e c t i o n and other 

i n c i d e n t a l s , and i n c l u d i n g i n t e r e s t to and i n c l u d i n g the twenty-

i g h t h day of F e b r u a r y , 19,14, 

B E I T RESOLVED t h a t the same be a p p o r t i o n e d upon each l o t 

or t r a c t o f l a n d or o t h e r r e a l e s t a t e to be a s s e s s e d f o r the same, 

and t h a t the same be c e r t i f i e d by the Mayor and f i l e d i n the o f f i c e 

o f the : i e r k , and 

B E I T FURTHER RESOLVED t h a t the Cler i c s h a l l immediate ly 
Co 

a d v e r t i s e , f o r t e n days i n the D a i l y S e n t i n a l , a newspaper of g e n e r a l 

publi#s?lA* .'find Hrewlafai^im. i n s a i d C i t y , a n o t i c e to the owners 
, 1 'i 

of the r e a l e s t a t e to be u s s e s s e d and to a l l p e r s o n s i n t e r e s t e d gen­

e r a l l y , w i t h o u t . n a m i n g s u c h owners or p e r s o n s ; t h a t s a i d improvements •• 

have been completed and a c c e p t e d , s p e c i f y i n g the whole c o s t of the 

improvements and the s h a r e so a p p o r t i o n e d to e a c h l o t or t r a c t of 

l a n d or o t h e r r e a l e s t a t e or p e r son J t h a t any c o m p l a i n t or o b j e c t i o n 

t h a t may be made i n w r i t i n g by such owners or persons s h a l l be 

made to the c o u n c i l and f i l e d w i t h the c l e r i c w i t h i n t h i r t y days 

from the f i r s t p u b l i c a t i o n , and t h a t the same may be h e a r d and de­

termined by the c o u n c i l a t the f i r s t r e g u l a r meeting* a f t e r s a i d 

t h i r t y days and b e f o r e the passage of the o r d i n a n c e a s s e s s i n g the 

c o s t of the improvements , a l l be ing i n pursuance of the terms and 

p r o v i s i o n s of O r d i n a n c e #178 of s a i d C i ty» a-^wtwewlsrt. 

Ueved by Cemmiss i ener V e r b e e k , seconded by Commissioner C a r s o n , t h a t tho r e s o l u t i o n 

as r e a d bo p a s s e d and adopted* 

The mot ion b e i n g p u t , upon o a l l e f r e l l , the Commiss ioners vo ted as f o l l o w s : 

C h e r r i n g t o n , y e a ; V e r b e o k , y o a ; R a n k i n , y e a ; C a r s o n , y e a ; Holmburg, y e a . 

A l l tho Commiss ioners h a v i n g v e t e d y e a , the mayor d e c l a r e d tho motion o a r r i o d and 

tho r e s o l u t i o n p a s s e d and adopted . 



A proposed ordinance, e n t i t l e d 11 An Ordinance Approving the Whele Cest ef the Improve­

ments i n and f e r Paving D i s t r i c t Ne. 2, i n the City ef Grand Junction, Colorado, Pursuant 

to Ordinanoe He. 17®, adopted and appreved June 11, 1919, and pursuant te Resolutions 

and Proceedings of the City Ceunell adopted pursuant te said Ordinance approving tho 

Apportionment ef said cost to each Let er Tract ef Land er other Real Estate i n said 

D i s t r i e t , Assessing the share of Cost against eaeh Let ' er Tract ef Land er ether Real 

Estate i n said D i s t r i o t , and Prescribing the Manner f o r tho Collection and Payment of 

said Assessments," was introduced and read. 

Moved by Co.wissiener Vorbeek, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that tho prepesed 

ordinance as read be passed f e r publieatien. 

Tho motion being put, upen c a l l of r o l l , the Commissioners voted as follows: 

<Ih©i*rafcngten, yea; Verbock, yea; Rankin, »yea; Carsen, yea; Helmburg, yea. 

A l l the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayer declared the motion oarried and 

ths proposed ordinance passed f e r publication.* • 

L. Antles tendered his resignation as Director of P u b l i c i t y , • said resignation to 

date from November 5th, 1913* On motion ef Commissioner Helmburg, seconded by Commissioner 

Carson, the* resignation ef Mr. Antles was accepted. 

Moved by Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner Verbeok, that Miss Margaret 

Barkuloe be employed as Clerk f o r tho P u b l i c i t y Department at a salary ef ton dollars 

per week , from and a f t e r November 5th, 1913-

Tho motion being put, eaoh Commissioner, as his name was called, voted as follows: 

Cherrington, yoa; Verbeek, yea; Rankin, yea; Carson, yea; Holmburg, yea. 

A l l the Commissioners having voted yoa, the Mayor declared the motion carried and Miss 

Margaret Barkuloe duly elected clerk of the P u b l i c i t y Department. 

On motion of Commissioner Verbock, seoonded by Commissioner Holmburg, the Council 

ad ourned. * ^QJ^UJ^ ' 

City Clerk, 


